
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

9 February 2021 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 9: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 4) 

Residents’ Group  
( 2) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

( 1) 

Robby Misir (Vice-Chair) 
Timothy Ryan 
Carol Smith 
Ray Best (Chairman) 
 

Paul Middleton 
Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Christopher Wilkins 

Independent 
Residents’ Group 

( 1) 

Labour Group ( 1) 
 

 

Tony Durdin 
 

Keith Darvill  

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 9 February 2021 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 
 
What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny sub-
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance.  
 
The sub-committees have a number of key roles: 
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 

 

2. Driving improvement in public services. 

 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 

 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns to the public. 

 

 

The sub-committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 

Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy and 

practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 

performance, or as a response to public consultations. These are considered by the Overview 



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 9 February 2021 

 
 

 

and Scrutiny Board and if approved, submitted for a response to Council, Cabinet and other 

relevant bodies. 

 

 

Sub-Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 

detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 

examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking 

site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

 

 Terms of Reference 
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 

 

 Regulatory Services 

 Planning and Building Control 

 Town Centre Strategy 

 Licensing 

 Leisure, arts, culture 

 Housing Retained Services 

 Community Safety 

 Social and economic regeneration 

 Parks 

 Social inclusion 

 Councillor call for Action 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 9 February 2021 

 
 

 

 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 9 February 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 PROTOCOL FOR VIRTUAL MEETINGS (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 Protocol attached. 

 

5 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of 16th December 2020 

and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.  
 

6 HOUSING ALLOCATION SCHEME (Pages 11 - 84) 
 
 Report and appendices attached. 

 

7 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 85 - 106) 
 
 Report and appendix attached. 

 

8 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS 

 
1. Introduction 
 
In accordance with the Local Authority and Police Crime Panels (Coronaviru
[...]
te, and then 
return them to the meeting. 

 
 

9. Public Access to Meeting Documentation following the Meeting  
 

Members of the public may access minutes, decision notices and other relevant documents 
Page 3



4

through the Council’s website. www.havering.gov.uk 
 
For any further information on the meeting, please contact 
richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk, tel: 01708 432430 
 

 

Page 4

http://www.havering.gov.uk/


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE 
Virtual Meeting 

16 December 2020 (5.00  - 7.00 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Ray Best (Chairman), +John Crowder, Timothy Ryan, Carol Smith, 
Keith Darvill, Paul Middleton, Gerry O'Sullivan and Christopher Wilkins 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Robby Misir. 
+Councillor John Crowder substituted for Councillor Misir. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Tony Durdin was absent 
 
 
 
22 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

23 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the protocol on the operation of meetings during 
the Covid 19 pandemic restrictions. 
 
 

24 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 

A Member sought a response to a discussion and submission relating to 
Housing licensing arrangements that was debated by the sub-committee. 
This would be raised with the appropriate officers. 
 
 

25 HOUSING STRATEGY  
 
The report before Members sought the input of the sub-committee in the 
vision and draft objectives of the proposed Housing Strategy and plans for 
consultation with a proposed timetable. 

It was stated that the current housing strategy covered a successful period 
of delivering valuable services to residents but it was now recognised that a 
strategy was required to take into account the ever-changing environmen
[...]
te rented housing.  
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
Towns & Communities is asked to agree the statutory consultation on the draft 
Housing Allocation Scheme attached as appendix 1.  
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

Allocation Scheme Aims 
 
The aims of the revised Allocations Scheme are to: 

 ensure that we make the best possible use of the social housing stock; 

 provide housing that is suitable to the specific needs and requirements of 

households; 

 prioritise households that have been assessed to be in most need and to 

those who make a positive contribution to our community;  

 help build sustainable communities and neighbourhoods, and 

Page 12



Towns and Communities OSSC Committee, 09 February 2021 

 
 
 

 

 ensure social and affordable housing is allocated in a clear, fair and 

transparent manner.  

 
Consultation 
 
The Housing Act 1996 Part VI requires significant changes to the housing 
allocation scheme to be consulted on with stakeholders and housing applicants. 
Following the authorisation of this draft scheme a formal consultation will 
commence. This will consist of:  

 The draft policy and questionnaire being available on the council 
consultation portal;  

 Draft questionnaire will be sent to key stakeholders such as housing 
association, neighbouring boroughs and voluntary sector organisations. 
See appendix 3.  
 

The outcome of the consultation will be reported to Cabinet with recommendations 
for the adoption of the formal allocation scheme in April 2021.  
 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
It is anticipated that some minor costs will be incurred, as a result of implementing 
this policy, but they will be funded from existing budgets.  
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
Pursuant to Section 166A of the Housing Act 1996, every local authority must have 
an allocation scheme and must not allocate housing accommodation except on 
accordance with the allocation scheme. The allocation scheme mu
[...]
ubject Heading: 
 
 

Quarter 3 performance report 

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West, Chief Operating Officer 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Cynthujaa Satchithananthan, Customer 
Insight Officer x4960 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

The report sets out Quarter 3 performance 
relevant to the Towns and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no immediate financial 
implications.  Adverse performance 
against some Performance Indicators may 
have financial implications for the Council. 
Whilst it is expected that targets will be 
delivered within existing resources, officers 
regularly review the level and prioritisation 
of resources required to achieve the 
targets agreed by Cabinet at the start of the 
year. 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering       [X] 
Places making Havering         [X] 
Opportunities making Havering        [X] 
Connections making Havering       []      
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
1. This report supplements the presentation attached as Appendix 1, which sets out the 

Council’s performance against indicators within the remit of the Towns and 

Page 85

Agenda Item 7



Towns and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 09 February 2021 

 
 

 

Communities Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee for Quarter 3 (October to 
December 2020). 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
 
 
That Member of the Towns and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
note the contents of the report and presentation and make any recommendations as 
appropriate. 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. The report and attached presentation provide an overview of the Council’s 
performance against the performance indicators selected for monitoring by 
the Towns and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee.  The 
presentation highlights areas of strong performance and potential areas for 
improvement. 

 
2. The report and presentation identify where the 

Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
9 February 2021 (7.05  - 9.20 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Keith Darvill, Paul Middleton, Gerry O'Sullivan, Christopher Wilkins, 
Robby Misir (Vice-Chair), Timothy Ryan, Carol Smith and Ray Best (Chairman) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tony Durdin 
 
 
 
28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

29 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

30 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

31 PROTOCOL FOR VIRTUAL MEETINGS  
 
The Committee noted the protocol. 
 

32 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 

33 HOUSING ALLOCATION SCHEME  
 
The report presented to the committee gave an update on the Housing 
Allocation Strategy. 
 
Members of the Committee noted that 1994 applicants were on the waiting 
list was 455 letting as of 31 March 2020 with an approximate waiting time of 
2.5 years. It was noted that properties to re-let had increased since 2017-18 
and applicants could wait up to 7 years to be permanently housed. It was 
also noted that the 5 bands for emergency rehousing had been updated to 
the following: 
Band 1 – which covered moves due to risk of harm or important works and 
regeneration 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 9 February 2021 

 

2M 

 

Band 2a – which covered armed forces, care leavers and disabled residents 
Band 2b – which covered foster carers 
Band 2c – which covered volunteers and unsanitary conditions 
Band 3 – which covered overcrowding, moderate medial needs and housing 
for older people 
 
It was noted that the register would stay closed, the waiting numbers had 
stayed at 1,900 and there equality impacts have been mitigated. It was 
noted that evidence is needed to prove sufficient needs and the new bands 
would increase the waiting time of applicants. 
 
The Committee agreed the statutory consultation on the draft Housing 
Allocation Scheme. 
 

34 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Committee received a quarter 3 performance report. 
 
It was noted that the response to claims was till under target but was 
improving, repairs completed had decreased into amber. HRA gas 
compliance had decreased from green to red and over debit had stayed in 
red but had improved. It was also noted by the Committee that he average 
days to re-let had reduced further into red and major/minor/other planning 
applications were green and above the national benchmark set at 65%. 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

35 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
Councillor Keith Darvill put before the Committee the issue in the reduction 
of public automated toilets in the Borough. The committee discussed the 
inconvenience that removing 7 public automated toilets. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


